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Response to the ISRP Review of FY 2007-2009 Proposals

Monitor and Evaluate Performance of Juvenile Snake River Fall Chinook Salmon from Chinook Acclimation Facilities
BPA Project Number 199801004
Reviewer Comment - The ISRP is concerned that the metrics used for evaluating fish health (e.g., condition) are not adequate. Condition is not an effective measure per se of fish health. Bigger fish and fatter fish are not necessarily healthier fish; they don't explain optimal size and condition. This is a post hoc analysis. A response should consider what are the best metrics for evaluating these fish? This should be based on a more thorough assessment of studied metrics of fish health.

Response - Monitoring fish health and reporting of the overall health condition during final rearing and at time of release is considered a basic aspect of hatchery program implementation monitoring and some cases compliance monitoring. As such, Objective 6 in our proposal is included to provide a consistent and formally linked reporting mechanism of fish health results along side actual post-release performance data. The USFWS Idaho Fish Health Lab conducts all standard fish health tests for this production program. We in turn analyze, interpret, and report those results. Fish “condition” is not a performance measure used in our fish health assessment objective. Fish condition is contained in the proposal as a performance measure to assess and monitor fish size and condition between release facilities, across years, and to established size at release targets. It appears the ISRP review may have mistakenly associated the Fish Health biological objective with the following “description” for fish size and condition within section 7 of the proposal. We assume the description of standard fish health monitoring methods, from a certified fish health lab, are sufficiently contained in the narrative portion of the proposal.  
Reviewer Comment - Methods have been employed since 1996, but it is not clear what has come out of this long-term effort. What has been learned? The response needs to summarize the results/synthesis of the data collected to date. Sponsors report actions, but not the biological results. 

Response - Section 9.e of the proposal specifically provides summaries of some of the major biological results to date. In that section, summary tables provided  actual data from 1996 through 2004 (2005 results were not complete at time of proposal submission) for the following performance measures: juvenile survival to McNary Dam, migration rates, arrival timing, size at release, condition factor, marking efficiency, and redd counts.  Although not inclusive of all performance measure data collected, it was provided to share some of the most commonly used data.  Along with the summary tables text described the basic statistical test used to analyze data.  
We did not include in the project history section any interpretation of specific results to date as this data is used in multiple management forums in which data is only one of multiple guiding factors influencing decisions.  We did provide citations for multiple co-author peer review publications.  Efforts are currently underway to summarize the key findings and recommendations of all Snake River fall Chinook salmon studies and key management decisions.  A copy of that summary will be provided to the ISRP.  
Reviewer Comment - Objectives for a project like this need to be in biological outcomes, rather than tasks accomplished. The objectives listed are really tasks, not objectives. The response also needs to better describe how the different objectives and tasks integrate with each other.
Response - The objectives of this proposal are very specific to supplying basic hatchery product and performance information over time to support the evaluation of its performance to expected results or targets.  As such, four of seven objectives are stated in terms “quantify and monitor..”.  When viewed in a holistic management context this type of objective probably is more of task, as described by the ISRP. However, when view in the context of a monitoring and evaluation context with a goal of supporting informed adaptive management along with results form multiple other projects, it is proper to have an objective of quantifying and monitoring specific types of performance measure data.  This variability in perspective is common across proposals and among ISRP reviews. As a side note, ISRP comments on another NPT proposal (199800702), using very similar language for objectives, stated the objectives were correctly written and should be used as an example. Regardless of the resolution our objectives are written at, the bottom line must be are the data being collected sound and applicable to management?  The answer for this proposal’s objectives is yes.  However, how the data collected by this project is applied to management is not clearly provided in this proposal.

This proposal is just one of many projects quantifying the performance and status of hatchery and natural origin fall Chinook in the Snake River basin.  As an example, this project along with projects 199801003, 198335003, Idaho Power Company studies, and funding from Bureau of Land Management cooperatively conduct the aerial spawning ground surveys for fall Chinook salmon upstream of Lower Granite Dam.  The resulting combined data set provides trend monitoring/description of spawner distribution, a key performance measure for managing an ESA listed population.  This data has already contributed to one peer reviewed publication (Garcia et al. 2004) and is being used to develop another publication that is currently in preparation.  
Another example of data use relates to PIT tag juveniles.  Until 2005, this project provided the only PIT tagging of Lyons Ferry Hatchery Fall Chinook Hatchery releases of stream of Lower Granite Dam.  Data from those PIT tagged fish has been used describe and monitor the passage of fall Chinook through the mainstem hydro-system as related to spill decisions.  This PIT tagging effort is now coordinated with and supportive of a much larger effort by the Corp of Engineers to study transportation and spill effectiveness on fall Chinook salmon. 
It is important to note that this project’s contributions have been identified for specific inclusion in the USCOE 2005-2007 Implementation Plan for monitoring the effectiveness of the FCRPS BiOp. Long term performance and status monitoring is an essential part in determining if improvements or unacceptable impacts are occurring in the effort to increase ESA listed fish populations.  
Several attempts have been made to establish a comprehensive monitoring and evaluation plan for Snake River fall Chinook Salmon resulting in draft plans which were never finalized.  Efforts are again currently underway which would provide an overarching set of goals/objectives linking the current objective of this proposal into the big picture.  We have successfully achieved this type of over-aching M&E plan for Northeast Oregon Chinook salmon and are attempting to apply a similar approach to Snake River Fall Chinook salmon. 
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